ENCLOSURE 2

AMENDMENTS TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENTS

Enclosures:

- 2.1 Amendment No. 17 to Indemnity Agreement No. B-73 for Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2
- 2.2 Amendment No. 10 to Indemnity Agreement No. B-79 for Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 1
- 2.3 Amendment No. 8 to Indemnity Agreement No. B-98 for Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit No. 1



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

Docket Nos. 50-334 50-412 72-1043

AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. B-73 AMENDMENT NO. 17

Effective March 1, 2024, Indemnity Agreement No. B-73, between Energy Harbor Nuclear Corp., Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC, and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, dated August 12, 1974, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The name "Energy Harbor Nuclear Corp." is deleted wherever it appears in the indemnity agreement.

Item 1 of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is modified as follows:

Item 1 – Licensees

<u>Unit 1</u> – Vistra Operations Company LLC Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC

<u>Unit 2</u> – Vistra Operations Company LLC Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC

Item 1 – Address for all Licensees

655 Sierra Drive, Irving, Texas 75039 and

168 E. Market Street, Akron, OH 44308-2014

In light of the above, Indemnity Agreement No. B-73 is between "Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC," "Vistra Operations Company LLC," and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Kenneth Kline, Chief Financial Assessment Branch Division of Rulemaking, Environmental, and Financial Support Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Accepted _____, 2024 Accepted _____, 2024

By _____ Vistra Operations Company LLC

By _____ Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

Docket Nos. 50-346 72-014

AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. B-79 AMENDMENT NO. 10

Effective March 1, 2024, Indemnity Agreement No. B-79, between Energy Harbor Nuclear Corp., Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC, and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, dated June 16, 1976, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The name "Energy Harbor Nuclear Corp." is deleted wherever it appears in the indemnity agreement.

Item 1 of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is modified as follows:

Item 1 – Licensees

Vistra Operations Company LLC Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC

Item 1 – Address for all Licensees

655 Sierra Drive, Irving, Texas 75039 and

168 E. Market Street, Akron, OH 44308-2014

In light of the above, Indemnity Agreement No. B-79 is between "Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC," "Vistra Operations Company LLC," and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Kenneth Kline, Chief Financial Assessment Branch Division of Rulemaking, Environmental, and Financial Support Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Accepted _____, 2024 Accepted _____, 2024

By _____ Vistra Operations Company LLC

By _____ Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

Docket Nos. 50-440 72-069

AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. B-98 AMENDMENT NO. 8

Effective March 1, 2024, Indemnity Agreement No. B-98, between Energy Harbor Nuclear Corp., Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC, and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, dated March 7, 1985, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The name "Energy Harbor Nuclear Corp." is deleted wherever it appears in the indemnity agreement.

Item 1 of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is modified as follows:

Item 1 – Licensees

Vistra Operations Company LLC Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC

Item 1 – Address for all Licensees

655 Sierra Drive, Irving, Texas 75039 and

168 E. Market Street, Akron, OH 44308-2014

In light of the above, Indemnity Agreement No. B-98 is between "Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC," "Vistra Operations Company LLC," and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Kenneth Kline, Chief Financial Assessment Branch Division of Rulemaking, Environmental, and Financial Support Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Accepted _____, 2024 Accepted _____, 2024

By _____ Vistra Operations Company LLC

By _____ Energy Harbor Nuclear Generation LLC